
GraphiTech's

Millennium Digital
Estimating

By GraphiTech Computer Systems



This page has been left blank purposely.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Contents  •  i

Contents

Installation 1
Loading Digital Estimating........................................................................................................1

Load/Install from Download or Installation Media .....................................................1
Possible Changes to File Structure ..............................................................................1
First Start .....................................................................................................................2
Setting Path..................................................................................................................3
Default Bindery ...........................................................................................................4
License Code ...............................................................................................................4
Default Imaging...........................................................................................................5
Default Worksheet.......................................................................................................5

Quick Start 6
Performing a Quick Estimate using the Help Guide..................................................................6

Retrieving A Quote......................................................................................................6
Your First Quote..........................................................................................................7

Fundamentals 9
The Worksheet...........................................................................................................................9

Main Estimating Screen is Called the Worksheet .......................................................9
Context Sensitive Help ..............................................................................................10
Customer Selection....................................................................................................10
Sheetwise or W&T ....................................................................................................10
Job Type (Flat Sheet or Booklet)...............................................................................10
Estimated By .............................................................................................................10
Job Description..........................................................................................................11
Mode Selections ........................................................................................................11
Layout........................................................................................................................11
Icon Selections...........................................................................................................11
Select the Press..........................................................................................................13
Selecting Number of Originals (Signatures)..............................................................14
Quantities...................................................................................................................14
Selecting Quantities...................................................................................................15
File Maintenance & Optional Maintenance Items.....................................................15
Stock, Sizes and Pricing ............................................................................................15
Up, Out and On..........................................................................................................16
Sides or Pages............................................................................................................17
Verification Count 1st Quantity .................................................................................17
Total Runs & Sheets..................................................................................................18
Duplex Adjustment....................................................................................................18
Price Adjusted by Up.................................................................................................18
Bindery ......................................................................................................................19
Cell Descriptions and Production Notes....................................................................19
Imaging......................................................................................................................20



ii  •  Contents GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Section Number (Optional) .......................................................................................20

File Structure 21
Creating a Digital Press ...........................................................................................................21

Setting Up your Digital Press ....................................................................................23
Correcting Matrix Errors ...........................................................................................25

First Estimate ...........................................................................................................................27
Retrieving a Quote.....................................................................................................27
Search for a specific Job or Quote.............................................................................28

The Cloud ................................................................................................................................30
License.....................................................................................................................................31

Glossary of Terms 46

Index 49



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Installation  •  1

Installation

Loading Digital Estimating
Once you have installed GraphiTech's Digital Print Estimating software, you will
almost be ready to run the program and start estimating.

But before you start, there are just a few things we need to consider before actually
starting to perform estimates.

1. First, we'll just load/install the program.

2. Then we'll look at what changes may need to be made with the file
structure.

3. Next we will start the program for the fist time.

4. Next, we'll look at the fundamentals of using the program.

5. Finally we will review several estimates and their reports.

Load/Install from Download or Installation Media
1. Double-Click Setup.exe

2. Select all the Defaults

3. Answer YES if asked to keep existing files.

4. Reboot after installation

Possible Changes to File Structure
The GraphiTech Digital Estimator may be run as a stand-alone program or one that
integrates to the database created for your Millennium Professional Estimating
program. Both of these methods rely on the use of the Access Database called
GTDATA.MDB.

Stand-Alone

The Stand-Alone version may be used as soon as it is installed but the network
version is disabled during demonstration use. Once the Network Option is enabled,
you may setup the full network version of the program. In addition, the Default
Bindery must be set up once you start to change your bindery operations. If you also



2  •  Installation GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

have the Professional Estimator or the OE/Estimate Program, you may wish to set up
the path to use a common database but for now, you are ready to go.

Integrated to Order Entry

If this method is used, simply go to the "File" menu at the top left of the Worksheet
and select Path. Change the path to the appropriate area (usually \Millennium\Data),
and you will be asked if you want to have your Digital database transferred to that
directory. Generally you will need to answer YES. Please note however, until you
have enabled the Network Option, this feature will be unavailable to you.

First Start
After you have installed the Digital Estimator, you will see the program located
under your Programs as GraphiTech Digital Estimator (for Windows Vista or  Win7)
or under the GraphiTech folder if in Windows 10.

Figure 1

The Icon may be transferred to your desktop by dragging or copying. When you
double-click the Icon or select the program called "GraphiTech Digital Estimating"
from your "Program" list, the first screen that appears is show in Figure 1 below.

The Splash Screen shown
above can be eliminated
from subsequent startups
by selecting the drop
down menu called "File"
on the main estimating
page and clicking on the
"Hide" portion of the
"Show Splash Screen"
listing. See Figure 2.

Note that you may also
show the "Welcome"
screen again should you
need to look up some
additional information or
should you want it to not

Figure 2



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Installation  •  3

appear anymore by simply clicking the box in lower left. See Figure 3 and note the
box on the bottom left.

Figure 3

Note that Figure 2 also provides access to a new Data Path, Printer Set Up, Default
data for the "Worksheet", "Bindery Items" and "Imaging" plus getting your License
Code.

Setting Path
If you change the Path (Only available if Network Option Enabled), you will be
asked if you want to copy the GTDIGITAL.MDB to the folder specified (usually
\Millennium\Data folder) as shown in Figure 4.

Figure 4



4  •  Installation GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Default Bindery
The result of changing the Path will also require you to re-examine your Default
Bindery data. Since you may be changing from the stand-alone database to your
Millennium database, the default bindery information may be different and may need
to be changed. See Figure 5 below.

Figure 5

License Code
The License screen shown
in Figure 6 will permit
unlimited use of the
program (Except for the
Network) for a limited
amount of time. Once you
are familiar with the
options shown along with
the capabilities of the Basic
Digital Estimator, you
should then request your
password for whatever
options you have selected.

You have approximately
200 quotes available (and
you will be given a
countdown to let you know
how close you are to the
end of the demo period).

At any time during the
demo, you may obtain a
license for the options
desired.

Simply select either all or
some of the options shown.
An Invoice Amount will

Figure 6



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Installation  •  5

appear letting you know what the cost of the options will be. If you have previously
purchased any options, the Invoice Amount will be only that additional cost above
what you have already purchased.

Once you have decided on the options you want, click on the "Get Key Code" button
and a series of numbers will appear in 2 or 3 of the boxes.

Call GraphiTech at 800-634-8324. Give the Key Code to the person answering the
phone. They will send you an email invoice allowing you to make a payment
immediately through PayPal or by using your credit card.

Once payment has been made, you will be given the Password that unlocks your
program for the options you have selected.

In general, each option is $100, except for the Network Enabled option which is
$300.

Default Imaging
This simply allows you to have certain items appear in the worksheet as defaults.

Figure 7

Default Worksheet
In general, you should set up the Default Worksheet with the least amount of
populated data. That way, each time you erase the Worksheet, it returns to the
Default Status and you won't need to be eliminating items from the Worksheet.

Figure 7A



6  •  Quick Start GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Quick Start

Performing a Quick Estimate using the Help Guide

Retrieving A Quote
So let's get started with the Digital Estimator by retrieving a quote and obtaining a price for
the job. Firt, load the Digital Estimator so that you have the Worksheet in View as show in
Figure 8 below.

Figure 8

The Menu Bar at the top of the screen contains Help. Click it now and select "Help with First
Estimate.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Quick Start  •  7

As you can see, there are 2 help screens associated with this screen. The top one describes
how to retrieve a quote. If you look at Figure 9 & 10, the numbers shown in the help screen
are illustrated in the Icon Toolbar.

Figure 9

Figure 10

Figure 11

Line Items 0 and 1 are simple enough. Just touch the eraser icon and then click on the folder.
In Figure 11, you simply click on the down list to see all the quotes (Note the       Question
Mark in Figure 11 which will take you to a search screen that permits a global lookup of
description, sizes, etc).

Once the data has been loaded you can then make any changes to the quote, press the RED
Circuit Diagram and you have an instant quote.

Once prices are showing, you can then pull up any of the reports (except for Work Order and
Delivery Ticket since these require a Job Number).

Your First Quote
The bottom half of the "Help with your First Estimate" contains instructions for your First
Quote.  See Figure 12.

As in the first example, you will want to click on the eraser to eliminate any items that might
be carried over from a previous quote.

Note that it is very unlikely that you will have extraneous data however, the only sure way for
the program to know you are starting a new quote, is by clicking on the eraser.

Item Number 1 states that you will want to fill out the Customer Selection process as well as
the description.  See Figure 8.



8  •  Quick Start GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Now since you do not have any actual customers loaded at the moment, you could either
select from the drop down list one of the customers that are in the list or you can simply type
in the name of your customer. (Note that typing in the name of a customer is temporary and
does not load it to the customer file).

Figure 12

The Job Description may be entered next. Up to 255 characters are available in this section. If
you wish to use the AI (Artificial Intelligence) button,       then click on the help menu later
and learn what commands may be entered into the descriton that will help in automatically
filling out the worksheet.

Item 2 of Figure 12 now states for you to look at the Mode Selections (See Figure A - Mode
Selections) and select new quote or job. This will assign the next quote or job number to your
quote.

Item 3 says to currently leave the Default Press (Xerox) although you can obviously choose
any press you desire once we've gone over how to build the presses.

In Item 4, this example suggests that the customer has requested a quote for 2 different sheets
that are printed 4 color on one side only and another sheet that is printed 4 colors both sides.
You are then instructed how to do this in 4a and 4b above. If any other quantities are showing
in the various signatures other than 2-4/0 and 1-4/2+, be sure to zero them out.

Item 5 asks you to enter up to three quantities desired.

For now, we'll assume the balance of the items are correct and we'll quote the job by pressing
the Red Circuit Diagram described in Line 7.

Note: Whenever you click the Quote Button (Red Circuit Icon), your quote or job is saved
(assuming prices appear in the time cost summary screen lower left) Also, remember that a
red light will appear next to the word "Saved" if the quote or job has actually been saved.

Now let's review components of the Worksheet itself.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  9

Fundamentals

The Worksheet
Now let's take a look at the Worksheet itself which is where all your estimating will
be done.

Although it may look slightly intimidating at first, you will find that having all the
information about a job immediately in front of you makes estimating and job
creation a snap.

Let's get started.

Main Estimating Screen is Called the Worksheet
The main estimating screen show below (Figure 13) provides an incredible amount

Figure 13



10  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

of information as well as versatility in estimating. Later on we will examine where
the data for the estimate is coming from but for now, let's look only at various
portions of the Worksheet as well as producing that first estimate.

Context Sensitive Help
Note in Figure 13 the blue box identified as Cell Descriptions. Each item in the
worksheet contains a full description of what that item is and how it applies to the
estimate. If you don't understand what an entry box is for, please read the Cell
Descriptions first to get a better understanding of its function.

Customer Selection
We need to identify the customer. This can de done using the drop down list of
customers or we can simple type in the name of the customer and phone if they are
new.

Sheetwise or W&T
We stated above that we are running Sheetwise but what does that mean exactly.
Well, it just means that each sheet passing through the equipment is printed only one
time, either front, back or both sides.

A W&T means that it passes through the press one time, is turned or rotated and run
through again. On Offset or other presses, this saved plates, makeready and Ripping
time while allowing for the running of 2 up. With most Document type presses, you
will seldom, if ever, need to select a W&T, since most document presses can print
both sides simultaneously.

Job Type (Flat Sheet or Booklet)
Note that the difference between running booklets or flat sheets is significant,
especially if your press sheet is say 11x17 and the delivered finished sheet is 8.5x11.
But more on that later.  For now, we plan to use the Flat Sheet mode.

Figure 14

Estimated By
If desired, you may enter your initials to indicate that you are the estimator for this
quote or job.  It basically provides an audit trail for all entries between the quote and
the final job.  Multiple initials may be entered.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  11

Job Description
The Job Description allows for up to 255 characters that will appear on all printed
forms including Work Order, Quotation Sheet, Delivery Ticket, etc.

Mode Selections
In Figure 15, you just need to
indicate if this will be a New
Quote or Job or a Retrieved Quote
or Job.

Figure 15

Layout
This selection is descriptive only and is used to identify how the sheet will appear
when printed.

Icon Selections
Note in Figure 7 a series of Icons from which you may choose.  The far right side
contains two of the many printed reports while the left side has to do with the job or
quote as well as some additional items as explained below.

Figure 16

 Save Quote or Job. This Icon allows the user to save the Worksheet.
You must have a Quote or Job Number assigned, a Customer and a Description
before you can save the Worksheet.  When you produce a quote with pricing, the
Worksheet will automatically be saved. Note in Figure 7 the red dot labeled Saved.
This will illuminate when the job has been saved.

 Retrieve Quote or Job. When pressed, a window appears that allows
you to select either a quote or job to retrieve, along with a drop down list of the type
retrieved and load command and exit command. Once the quote or job is found and
selected from the drop down list, simply click load to have it completely fill out the
worksheet.

 Erase. By pressing this Icon, you erase the contents of the Worksheet. If the
job has been saved, it remains saved.  An erased worksheet will cause the Default
worksheet to be loaded .  The Default worksheet can be found under the "File" menu.

 Reload Digital Presses. This Icon will re-load the Digital Presses.
This must be done if you have added presses at the Digital Matrix Icon shown below.

 Due Date. Here you can reset the due date and select the amount of days
between each department (provides days between start and due date).



12  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

        Display and Print Layouts (Optional). By clicking this Icon, a
complete layout of the job is shown, both on the Press Sheet as well as on the Parent
(or Inventory) sheet.

 Quote Button. This is the most used Icon of them all. This will
immediately display all of the pricing and production data for the job.  Many of the
reports require that the quote or job be priced out before they can display the relevant
information.

      Multi-Part Pricing Grid. If you are performing a multi-part quote or
job, this icon will bring up a screen that shows the individual prices for each part of
the job, up to nine.

       Price List Generator (Optional). Depending on the version you are
working with, this optional item will allow you to create a price list catalog of
various products.

         Historical Ledger (Optional). Another option is the Historical
Ledger. If you also have the Invoicing Module, then every invoice created will also
generate a ledger posting for that customer. Should you need to see what any
previous price was for a particular job, simply click the icon, select the customer and
a complete list of all jobs will be displayed.

Digital Matrix. This Icon will provide you with GraphiTech's Digital
WorkPlace where a complete table may be created identifying the "Click Rate" for
each of your Digital Presses.  See Digital Matrix WorkPlace below.

 Legend. This will display a color legend that is used within the Worksheet.

Invoicing & Posting to Historical Ledger (Optional). This
is the smaller Invoicing program (compared to the Millennium

Invoicing/QuickBooks Interface sold separately). It provides employees with a
tracking invoice as well as populating the Historical Ledger database. Up to nine
parts of a job can be instaly accessed and populate the invoice along with line item

amounts, freight and tax.

Electronic Job Ticket (Optional).  If you have enabled the
Network Portion of this program, the Electronic Job Ticket allows your employees to
bring up on their computer screens an exact reprint of the Job Ticket along with Job
Description, PrePress Notes, Press Production, Vendor Notes and Bindery Notes. In
addition, each employee may add to these notes in order to maintain a complete
history of any AA's, phone calls, machine down time, etc.

Status Buttons. These buttons are not
accessible (except for notes) but are for information
only. Res is reserved for later use. Color indicates

that a color quote is underway. BW indicates that the quote contains B&W
production. MU indicates that a Markup has been entered. Notes indicates that you
have entered Hidden Production Notes. This button description may be pressed to



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  13

actually enter the notes. The note may also be entered by clicking a drop down menu
or by clicking the label above the "Cell Descriptions".

 Speed. This simply shows the speed of the equipment. It is
strictly for information and plays no part in the estimate itself, but may, in some
cases, be used to determine time on a job for scheduling purposes.

Time on the Estimate. Should you need
to record the amount of time you spend on an
estimate, simply click this button and while you

are estimating or doing anything else, the timer will keep track of the time you spent
on the job.

Figure 17

The next grouping we need to look at is the actual Job as it is entered into the Digital
Estimator.

Select the Press
This is simply a matter of selecting which of the different Digital presses you have
available.  There are three different presses loaded as Default Presses. One is a Full
Color 9x12 press, the second one is a B&W 8.5x11 press and a final selection called
a Xerox (Color).  It is significant that we identify presses as either B&W or Color
because a Color Press will allow you to print a back side in Black at a percentage of
the cost of the front (Color) side as well as printing the second side in color as a
percentage of the cost of the first side.

Figure 18

For a B&W press, you may want to charge as much for the back as you do the front
in which case, you will have a percentage of 100 loaded for efficiency. See figure 18
which has been taken from the Digital Matrix Press Selection area.

However, if we had a Color Press (see Figure 19), note how we resolve the costs of a
second side in B&W as well as the costs of printing a second side in Color.

When you select a Color Press, you may price out both B&W as well as Color since
a Full Color Digital press can easily handle both.  But since there is much less toner
used, you may be able to price it fairly accurately as a B&W press for those areas
where you would normally print it on a B&W press. Remember that this is an
estimating tool however.  It does not reflect how you actually will  print the job, only



14  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

how much the job will cost.  This is said because many times you are charged on a
per click basis for any paper that passes through the press, thus in reality, you may
not actually be able to print the job on the same press.

Figure 19

Selecting Number of Originals (Signatures)
Just below the Press is where you would enter the number of full press sheets printed
either one side or two and the number of colors per side as designated using the slash
"/" delimiter. For example a press sheet printed 4 colors on one side and only 3
colors on the back side would be marked as 4/2+ because the back side could have
anywhere between 2-4 colors but would still be considered as full color as far as the
click rate is concerned.

Different Press Originals: In the example shown above (Figure 13), we
show 14 different press originals which are printed on both sides, printed on one side
and even one not printed at all (0/0).

The customer shows us these originals or describes them to us as two sheets printed
1 side in black ink (1/0), 2 sheets that are printed in black ink on both sides (1/1), 4
sheets to be printed on one side in color (4/0), 4 additional sheets to be printed on
both sides in full color (4/2+), one sheet that is to be printed full color on the front
and black only on the back side (4/1), and finally one sheet with no printing at all
(0/0). This latter may be used by the customer as a scratch sheet at the back of the
booklet for notes or for some other reason.

Carbonless Forms (Parts): If you will be printing Carbonless forms, then
either select the stock as carbonless and the Parts Box will show the number of parts,
or enter the number of parts in the area shown above. If you do enter a number
greater than 1 in the parts box but are not using a Carbonless stock, you will receive
a Warning.  It is up to you to change the parts to a valid number after the warning.

By using Parts, this will allow you to accurately estimate multi-part carbonless  sets
without having to determine total number of sheets, You simply enter the number of
sets delivered to the customer in the Quantity area.

Quantities
There are up to three quantities available and they almost ALWAYS represents the
quantity delivered to the customer and, in sets as well. For example if you were
asked to print 100 sets of 3-part carbonless, you would simply enter 100 in the
quantity area. The same is true if you have 14 originals as in the example above and
the customer wants 100 sets.  You would still enter only 100 in the quantity area.
The Time/Cost summary screen that appears after a quote will display both on screen
and in printed form all of the details of these different quantities, including the
number of finished and press sheets required.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  15

Selecting Quantities
Many reports require that you specify
a single quantity, such as the
WorkOrder, Delivery Ticket, Invoice,
etc. As a result, when selecting those
types of reports, you will see this

display which will allow you to select the desired quantity.

File Maintenance & Optional Maintenance Items
File Maintenance requires that you enter the password (11111) and then select the

item you wish to review. Duting the
Demo period, there are several areas that
are optional and may be accessed only if
you have purchased them.

Optional Items are Stock & Bindery
therefore these items are available only
during the demo period or if you have
purchased them.

The Stock File contains up to 99 stocks
as the default although up to 9,999 may
be entered. The sample stocks may be
modified as desired by clicking on the
Modify Stock (Figure 9) after entering
the Password code shown. In addition,
should you decide you don't want to
purchjase the optional stock program,
you may select one of the stocks shown
in the worksheet and modify the price by
simply clicking on the pricing box that
shows "1 Ctn." (see Figure 4) and
entering a new price. If you tab out of
that box, all three of the price categories
will automatically change to your new
price and will be shown in red to indicate
a user modification that is different than

the file. To change the other carton pricing levels to a different value, just place your
cursor in the second box and change that price followed by changing the third box of
the Worksheet.

All of the other items shown are part of the Basic Digital Estimator.

Stock, Sizes and Pricing
 Up to 99 stocks are provided in the sample database. These may be modified as
desired by clicking on the Maintenance Menu. In addition, you may select one of the
stocks shown and modify the price in the worksheet only by clicking on the pricing
box that shows "1 Ctn." and entering a new price. If you hit enter after changing the
price, all three of the price categories will automatically change to your new price
and be shown in red to indicate a user modification that is different than the file. To
change the other carton pricing levels, just place your cursor in the second box and
change that price followed by the third box.

Figure 20



16  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Selecting Stock: Once you've selected the stock, the Caliper and Size of stock
will fill out and a calculation of the number Up and Out will occur.

There are several methods used to select stock. First of course, is to select a stock
that is closest to that desired by your customer. However, in many cases, a house
stock is used that may or may not, contain any cost associated with it.

Some companies build into their click rate the cost of the stock, which results in a
cost of $0 in the worksheet. Although this may sound reasonable, it is suggested that
this not be done. And the reason is that as prices for stock change, it is more difficult
to change the lookup tables for your click rate than it is to simply change the cost of
the stock. In addition, if the customer asks you for blank sheets, you would wind up
giving them away at no cost if you had no charge for stock.

Parent Sizes (Stock): The Stock Size will be filled out automatically as soon
as you select the stock. This is called the Parent Size or sometimes referred to as
PARS or Stock Size .

On Hand: To the right of the Stock Selection window is the On Hand category.
Here you can see at a glance if you have enough paper in house to complete the job.,
The amount shown is in Thousands. An amount that shows 23.7 would be 23,700
sheets of stock.

Caliper: The caliper of the stock is its thickness in inches. For example, most
bonds and offsets have a caliper of 0.004 inches while an index may have a caliper of
0.008. This value is automatically loaded when you select a stock.

Caliper is also used in determining the exact rate of cutting, wrapping, or any
bindery operation that adjusts its unit rate because of thickness.

Finished Size: The Finished Size Sheet or FSS is the size that is delivered to
the customer. See Cell Description for a complete definition.

Press Size: The Press Size Sheet or PSS is the size of the sheet that passes
through the press.

Bleed Size: The Bleed Size is used whenever you need to incorporate an image
that exceeds the dimensions delivered to the customer (Finished Size). When this
size is used, all calculations to determine Up revert to the Bleed Size rather than the
Finished Size.

Ctn Prices: The dollar values showing next to 1 Ctn, 2 Ctn and 3 Ctn are defined
as the cost per thousand of stock based on a consumption of their respective carton
levels. If the quantity estimated was 5,000 11x17 Finished Sheets and a carton
consisted of 2500 sheets of 11x17, then the pricing would be based on the 2 Carton
level.

Up, Out and On
Up refers to the number of Finished Sheets that can be cut from the Press Sheet. If
the customer is requesting 1000 8.5x11 finished pieces, and we elect to print them
using a press sheet of 11x17, then Up will automatically be 2 unless we either
change it or use a Bleed Size. Another place that you can change it would be through
the Layout Program identified above or by simply entering the desired number Up.

Out refers to the number of Press Sheets that can be cut from the Parent or Inventory
Sheet.  If the Inventory Sheet is 17x22 and the Press Sheet is 11x17, then we will be
able to cut 2 out of the Inventory sheet, thus Out would equal 2.  Both of these
calculations are automatic.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  17

  Figure 21

On represents the number of items on a press sheet that are Different.  For example,
in the Up example, we have 2-8.5x11's that can be placed on the 11x17 press sheet.
Usually, these 2 finished pieces are identical, thus we only need to print 500 press
sheets to obtain 1000 finished sheets.  If however, the customer gave us two different
8.5x11 forms and we elect to run then 2 up, then On will be equal to 2 as well, since
we will now have 2 Different Forms On the Press Sheet. This would then mean that
we now need to run 1000 sheets through the press to obtain 1000 of each of the
forms.

Remember however that the Signatures or Press Originals will still only be 1 (based
on this example).

Sides or Pages
The number of sides will generally be automatically determined as you enter the
number of signatures (originals) and Sides will be displayed when we are running
this job in Flat Sheet production.

If we are running the job as a Booklet, then Sides will be displayed as Pages.  Pages
are calculated based on the number of signatures (Originals) and the number of
Finished Forms on a Press Sheet. When in Booklet Mode, Up will be 1 and On will
be 1 and the same quantity of Press Sheets are required as Quantity of Finished
items.

Verification Count 1 st Quantity
In order to obtain some type of verification
based on the quantity, up, out and on that
has been entered, a quick calculation is
done by the program that displays, without
waste, the exact quantity of Press Clicks,
Press Stock Count and Inventory Count
based on the first quantity. If everything has
been entered correctly and you agree with
the values shown, then you can be confident
that the resulting price will be correct.

For example, if your customer asks for 100
of 2-5.5x8.5 originals 1/1, and you decide to run them on a press sheet of 8.5x11
using a stock size of 11x17, we would see 2 out, 2 up, 1 on and 2 sides which would
result in 400 Press Clicks**, 100 press sheets being used and 50 inventory or Parent
Sheets. This results in 100 finished 5.5x8.5 sheets of each original.

*
*

T

W
What do you suppose the Verification Count would look like if we decided to print
both originals on the 8.5x11, rather than just 2 up as shown above? In other words
we decide to make On equal to 2 rather than 1. Is that all we would need to do?

**400 Press Clicks is because we have the Duplex Adjustment checked (see
below) which means that the sheet will create 2 clicks every time it passes
through the press because it is printing on both sides. If in fact, the Duplex
Adjustment were not checked, then the Press Clicks would drop to 200.  In this
example, the UP adjustment is also not checked.



18  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Generally, you will not need to be concerned with the values of Out, Up, and On
because these items are automatically calculated. But because there are always
instances where one will need to make a change to any calculated value, we have
made these areas capable of being changed by the user. But generally, Don’t.

Total Runs & Sheets
Getting back to our original estimate (Figure 13 and Figure 21) of 14 signatures
(Press Originals), the total runs shows 20 and total Press Sheets show 14. This is
fairly easy to check. For sheets, just count the number showing in each box of the #
of Orig to get total sheets because the sheets are not concerned with being front,
back, both or none. They are simply a straight count of all the sheets. Runs on the
other hand will require a little more thought. Here we need to look at each signature
and multiply by sides. For example, we have 2-1/0 and 2-1/1 which represent 2*1

side + 2 * 2 Sides which  equals equals 6. Do this for each column of sigs and you
wind up with 21. What happened? We only show 20 in the Verification area.

Duplex Adjustment
If you have the Duplex Adjustment Box checked, then your pricing for any
Duplexed job will be based on how you have setup the Press in the Digital Matrix.

Figure 22

For example, let's assume you have the box checked. What will happen when you
actually price out a duplexed (2-sided) job? The program will look to see what the
user has identified as the percentage for a second side and apply it to the price. In
addition, it will also make the Press Clicks equal to 2 for each 2-sided signature run
through the press.

Now what if you have left it un-checked? The program will then assume that all
signatures, whether duplexed or simplex are to be run as though they were simple
one-sided jobs (Simplex). The second side is not costing anything. And there would
only be one press click per signature run through the press.

Price Adjusted by Up
We generally recommend that you leave the Up Adjustment unchecked. The reason
is explained here. If your customer asks for 10,000 of 1 original of 8.5x11 printed 1
side, you could run it through the press resulting in 10,000 press clicks. If you decide
to run them 2 up on an 11x17 press sheet, you would only need 5,000 press clicks
and of course only 5000 stk count.  Now normally, the stock would automatically
adjust itself for the larger press sheet but because some Digital click rates are based
on sheet size, you would be charged the same 10,000 clicks, even though it only ran

Well, if you forgot to change the Original Count from 2 to 1, then you would
see 800 Press Clicks, 200 Press Stk Count and 100 Inventory Count. Why?
Because the program now thinks you are running 2 different 5.5x8.5's on the
Press Sheet. But you also indicated that you have 2 press originals of 8.5x11
(which is not true). By changing the Originals to 1, you then get 400 Press
Clicks, 100 Press Stk Count and 50 Inventory as it should be.  This is really
much too advanced for this introduction, so for now, we'll go back to the
basics of 2 Originals, 2 out, 2 up and 1 on with Duplex Checked.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Fundamentals  •  19

5,000 through the press! Thus we don't normally want to reduce the clicks by
checking the Up Adjustment since we would probably lose money doing so. Thus
leave it unchecked unless your equipment is different than most.

Bindery
Bindery consists of 5 items with each of these five selectable from a list of your
existing bindery functions.  Normally, a default set of five are set as the beginning
point for every new estimate but with a drop down selection of additional bindery
operations, each quote can be, literally unique when it comes to bindery. Figure 23
and 24 show the selection process and the quoted result of the bindery area.

   

Figure 23 Figure 24

If you own the Millennium Order Entry/Estimator, you are able to modify these
bindery operations to exactly fit the type of equipment and environment in which
you are working. Although using the Digital File Maintenance area permits quite a
bit of latitude in developing your own bindery files and costs.

For example, most of these bindery operations contain provisions for creating setup
time, setup waste, running waste, additional setup, variable speed and spoilage
factors plus much more. For our purposes however, it is easier to set some of these
bindery operations equivalent to in-line or table-top equipment with no setups and no
spoilages (not realistic but it is consistent with how many of today's estimates are
calculated). Later on, as you become familiar with your spoilage rates, you can
change the values to reflect a more real life operation.

Cell Descriptions and Production Notes
Cell Descriptions: Each time you arrive at a specific spot on the Worksheet
(in this example we are looking at the Press Sheet Size), the Cell Description
changes so that you have a full and complete description of what an entry in that area
should consist of (see Figure 25). Many times, as in this example, it is important how
you enter the data.

Figure 25

Production Notes
 By clicking on the heading above the Cell Descriptions called "Click Here to Add
Notes", you will be able to provide a variety of comments aimed primarily at the



20  •  Fundamentals GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

production of the job. The only people who will see this information are you and
your production staff when they read the Work Order.

Imaging
Pre-Press Costs: The Imaging area as shown in Figure 13 and Figure 26 contains 5
additional dollar amounts, each of which can be incorporated as a default value.

Figure 26

You might, for example, always charge $5 (in the Additional $ Box) for any job to
cover administrative costs.

Margin or Mark-Up: In this box, you can specify either a Mark-Up or the Margin
you wish to achieve for the final price.  You do need to check one of the radio
buttons to have the amount shown be a Mark-Up or a Margin. In the example shown,
the amount in the box appears as a Margin.

The difference between a mark-up percent and a margin is as follows:

A Mark-Up Percent is applied to the final cost by multiplying the final cost times
One plus the Mark-Up percent divided by 100 (to obtain a fraction).

A Margin is applied to the final price (note the subtle difference). It is determined by
taking the Mark-Up and Dividing it by the Total Selling Price.

Let's say you wish to make $30 on a $100 transaction. In terms of a Percent Mark-Up
this would amount to 30%.  The Margin would be, however, only 23% because the
Margin is calculated based on the Price, i.e., 30/(100+30) * 100 = 23.

Section Number (Optional)
Your Digital Estimator is capable of creating up to 9
different estimates involving different stock, presses,
etc. Once you finish a section of the job, press the
right arrow and you will be asked if this is a new part.
Answer Yes. If New, a new part number will show
and allow you to and fill out the Worksheet. If you
answer No, it will search for the saved job and display
it, allowing you to make changes, if it exists.

Figure 27



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  21

File Structure

Creating a Digital Press

Password: The Digital Press Icon shown under Figure 16  will display the
following after entering the correct password (11111)

Figure 28

Setting up a Digital Press is often difficult because it's hard to determine what your
costs are.

GraphiTech does have a stand-alone BHR program that can help in determining
costs but in general, a Digital Press requires pricing that enables you to be
competitive within your geographic area.

It is significant that we identify presses as either B&W or Color because a B&W
press will allow you to print a back side at any percentage of the cost of the front
side.  In other words, you may want to charge as much for the back as you do the
front in which case, you will have a percentage of 100 loaded for efficiency. See
figure 29 below, which has been taken from the Digital Matrix Press Selection area.



22  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Figure 29

Note that in this case, we have specified that the back side is to be printed at 90% of
the front. Thus if we have selected signatures in the quote that are to be B&W
complete (No Color), then we would choose a B&W Digital Press and the costs or
prices would be reflected based on that Digital Matrix.

However, if we had a Color Press (see Figure 30), Note how we resolve the costs of
a second side in B&W as well as the costs of printing a second side in Color.

Figure 30

When you select a Color Press, you may price out both B&W as well as Color since
a Full Color Digital press can easily handle both.  But since there is much less toner
used, you may be able to price it fairly accurately as a B&W press for those areas
where you would normally print it on a B&W press. Remember that this is an
estimating tool however.  It does not reflect how you actually will  print the job, only
how much the job will cost.  This is said because many times you are charged on a
per click basis for any paper that passes through the press, thus in reality, you could
not actually print the job on the same press.

Now returning back to the Worksheet.

Competition sets the price: Let's say that you have examined the area and
determined that the pricing for color copies ranges from $1.25 per copy to $.38 per
copy.  Quite a spread and that's for just a single copy.

As long as you are not below your click costs and can expect a reasonable profit, you
have a great deal of latitude in how you price your product.

Eliminate Walk-In Traffic: You can elect to start your pricing high and eliminate
all walk-in traffic yet retain your volume customers by pricing higher volumes at
lower per click prices. This way you have priced yourself in line with all the other
shops except that you have now maintained your high volume prices at a reasonable
rate.

Bring in Walk-In Traffic: By starting your pricing at a low rate, you will assure
yourself of getting as much walk-in traffic as possible and if you also keep the rate
even lower for high volume customers, you're assured of keeping these as well.

Franklin Catalog Pricing: Should you subscribe to the Franklin Catalog pricing
guide, it is very easy to enter the values you find there for your Digital Press. But be
warned that these price guidelines may not fit your geographic area and may need to
be adjusted.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  23

Setting Up your Digital Press
Using the Build Matrix for Auto Pricing: Using the Build Matrix Button will
enable Auto-Price as shown in Figure 31.

Figure 31

Tab Between Corners: Each corner is highlighted and will allow you to only tab
between each of them individually.  You will not be entering any other cells as you
tab through this special area. Simply tab between each of the Four Corners until your
focus is on the Calculate Button, then click it to obtain the full pricing that is show in
Figure 31.

Changing the Initial Pricing:
Suppose you want to change the
initial pricing to reflect a slightly
higher initial price. Simply save
the grid and fill out the remainder
of the Digital Press information,
retrieve it and make the changes
similar to that shown in Figure 32.

If we had started with the higher
prices to begin with, then the
Matrix would have had fairly high
prices until we reached the 900
quantity. In the example shown in
Figure 32, we can now start out
high and come down  rapidly as
we approach 10 copies.

Figure 32



24  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Figure 33 below shows how a Color Press has been entered using a Franklin Catalog
pricing guide. Each cell was entered manually and when the "Save Button" was
pressed, the remainder of the information was requested.

Cost per Hour: This simply reflects the cost per hour of the equipment but does not
in any way reflect how prices are determined.  It may however, reflect actual press
time in one of the printouts.

Press Speed: Another area in which the actual price is not effected but the time for
performing the operation will be.

Sales Code: This is used to determine how an invoice is distributed. The actual
invoice itself may be modified as to the distribution code, so this is considered the
Default Sales Code.

Press Name: Use as short a name as possible since many of the print outs may need
to truncate the name if it is too long

% Eff 2nd Side: This simply means that the second side of a duplexed sheet will be
charged a percentage of the first side. This also may be negated depending on the
checked value of the Worksheet (See Figure 13).

% Eff B&W: If you will be printing color on one side and B&W on the back side,
then the two efficiencies will be multiplied together to determine the price.  If the
B&W is a Simplex, then it will be charged at the percentage shown.

Figure 33

Note that the above values can not be obtained simply by using the 4 corner
approach. The above example was actually started using the 4-corner method but
then modified by the user.

Look at the following Matrix which is part of the example database.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  25

Figure 34

Correcting Matrix Errors
Caution must be employed when modifying the data because errors can occur such
as may be found in the Color press contained in the attached database (see Figure
34). See if you can spot the flaw in that Matrix.

Have you spotted it? Look at the Column under 100. Note that the per click price is
less than that of the 300 column. To remedy this situation, you must manually
correct the Matrix by building a table on your own that contains the prices shown in
the corners of the 50 and 300 corners. Use any quantities in between as long as 100
is one of the quantities. See Figure 35.



26  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Figure 35

Now simply transcribe those values under the 100 column to your existing database
and you will have corrected the error.

When finished either delete the matrix you've created or, if you copied the values
down first, simply erase it without saving. Then reload the default X & Y
coordinates by opening the existing Full Color 9x12 and then select Default menu
and save Coordinates. This will overwrite any coordinates that may have taken the
place of your existing values.

But remember that creating the Matrix is as easy as setting the 4 corners using the
Build Matrix button. And those 4 corners can be as simple as a fixed click rate of,
say $0.12 per copy. So don't worry too much about all the details above, just
remember that the capability is there if you need it.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  27

First Estimate
For this exercise, we will be using the Default values found during the initial
installation as well as one of the existing quotes. All of the Default values within the
GTDATA.MDB and GTDIGITAL.MDB databases are found in the Application
Folder (usually in the Program Files Folder under the title of "GraphiTech Digital
Estimator". For Windows7 and Windows 10, the location is: \Program Files
(x86)\GraphiTech Digital Estimator.

Retrieving a Quote
As shown in Figure 36, we are going to click on the Retrieve Quote Icon (small
folder) which will bring up the Retrieve Quote Selection Box shown in Figure 24.
Note that you could also click on the Retrieve Quote in the Mode Selection screen.

Figure 36 – Retrieve Folder

Figure 37 – Quote Selection Box



28  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Once we click on Retrieve Quote, we can review the drop down list of quotes and
simply click on the one desired.

Search for a specific Job or Quote
You may have noticed the small        to the left of the Quote Selection Box. If this is
pressed, you will be shown a screen similar to the one in Figure 38 that allows you to
search for a specific type of job or quote. If you just hit the search key alone, then
everything in the file will be shown. If you just want a Quote or Job to be shown, try
entering just the letter Q or J.

Figure 35 – Quote/Job Search

Once you select an item in the list above, it is transferred to the Quote Selection Box
of Figure 37 where you can then click on the Load button. All the data for the
estimate is then transferred to the Worksheet.

A New Job or Quote

Should this be a New Job or Quote using the existing data of the
Retrieved Item, you can click on the New Quote or New Job button
which  will assign a new number and allow the item to be stored in a
new record of the Database. Then simply click on the  RED Quote
button shown here to obtain pricing.

Changes to the Job or Quote

If all that was needed was to make changes to the item retrieved, then change
whatever values are required, re-quote it by pressing the RED quote button and all
new values will then be saved in place of the older ones.

Using the Drop Down Quote Listing

After clicking on the
radio button
identified as
Retrieve Quote in
Figure 37, we are
able to view a
complete listing of
all quotes, with the
most recent ones at the top of the list.          Figure 39



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  29

Figure 39 illustrates how the drop down list appears. Once the quote is found, just
click to select it and then click on the load data command shown in Figure 37.

Now that the quote has been selected and the "Load Data" command clicked, the
Worksheet will re-populate with the data appropriate to the quote desired as shown
in Figure 40. Should changes to the quote be necessary, it is a simple procedure to
change whatever cells are required.

Figure 40 – the Retrieved Quote

If no other changes are required and we wish to obtain pricing for this quote, simply
press the RED Quote button as shown here.

Figure 41 – Quoted Worksheet

The result of pressing the quote button is shown in Figure 41.



30  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Note that the bottom left contains a scrollable listing of all the pricing information, as
well as details regarding the costs for every signature, including total costs for
bindery and stock.

Also note on the far right side, the bindery costs are shown for the first quantity only.
These costs allow you to quickly determine if there are any potential problems with
the quote.

If you would like to go to GraphiTech's Web Page, simply click on the Help Menu
and select "GraphiTech's Web Order Page". You will be taken to our Millennium
Digital Catalog which identifies the Digital Options and Products that are available
at this time.

The Cloud
Please note that the Digital Estimator, Professional Estimator and TermSys are
currently available as Cloud Based products in addition to our Enterprise solutions as
shown here. They may be run on Apple, Android and Windows tablets as well as
Windows 7 and 10 from any location.

The procedure for placing our products in the cloud is really simple. You purchase
the license for use of the product desired. Install it on your local server along with
any options you desire. We then perform a setup process to place the product in the
cloud along with the number of users that will actually be using the Digital Estimator
as well as any other products.

Each module placed in the cloud requires a one-time setup cost and a per user cost
per month and requires a one year commitment.

To give you an approximate idea of cost, here is a typical breakdown.

Full License for the Digital Estimator (Including Network) $1475.00

Setup Cost for Digital Estimator in the Cloud $325.00

Per User Cost per Month $75.00

=======

Total Initial Payment for Cloud (incl. 2 monthly payments) $475.00

License fee for Digital Estimator (unlimited users on server) $1475.00

If your company will require 3 users for example, change the monthly charge to
$225 per month rather than $75 per month and also chage the Initial Payment to
$625.00.

Users of the cloud based product may transfer data from the cloud based system to
their local server based system on a periodic basis, as desired.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  31

License
The GraphiTech Millennium Digital Estimator retails for $175 and is a Basic
Estimating product. There are 9 options that may be added to the Basic price which,
if all are selected, would increase the price to $1475. The Basic Digital Estimator
contains all the functionality needed to provide an extremely robust estimating
system but should the consumer want even more capability, the optional
enahncements offered simply increase the Digital Estimator's functionality.

Here then is how the License appears (See Figure Below) and it shows which items
are options. In general, all options are $100 additional except for the Network option
which is $300. If the Network option is chosen you may run the program on as many
computers as desired using a single database location.

The License Screens from left to right indicate various levels of functionality.

On the left is the Basic License which includes virtually everything needed
to perform quick and accurate estimates.

The middle license illustrates a typical installation that also adds B indery,
stock inventory and full reports such as Job Ticket, Delivery Ticket, Bids,

etc.

The last License illustrates a full
installation that includes all of the

options available for the Digital
Estimator. In general, this install would
include items that are not normally part
of an estimating program such as a Price
List Generator or a Front Desk Estimator. Also includes items such as Multi-Part &
Multi-User Network plus Invoicing, Historical Ledger, Artificial Intelligence,
Electronic Job Ticket and detailed Cutting & Layout Diagrams.

Simply Click on the "Get Key Code" and call 800-634-8324 to obtain your Password
for outstanding Estimating capability.



32  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Printed Reports (Optional)

The Menu item identified as "Reports" provides the following:

• Printed Worksheet

• Printed WorkOrder/Pick Slip**

• Printed Job Ticket**

• Printed Time/Cost Summary

• Printed Bid (Quote) for up to 9 Parts

• On-Screen and Printed Cutting Diagrams

• Printed Delivery Ticket for up to 9 Parts**

**These reports require that the user have a Job Number assigned and a specific
quantity selected prior to printing the report.

Layouts and Cutting Diagrams

This example was used to show the type of cutting diagram that can be created using
only the information within the Worksheet. Although in this case, a finished size of
2x3.5 (business card size) using an 11x17 press sheet and a 23x35 parent sheet, were
used rather than the sizes shown previously.

Figure 42



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  33

Quotation (showing multiple parts)

Figure 43



34  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Delivery Ticket (Showing Multiple Parts)

Figure 44



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  35

Work Order / Pick Slip

Figure 45



36  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Job Ticket (Both Production and Non-Production)

Figure 46

Note that a non-production Job Ticket does not contain Bar Codes or large Job
Number on the ticket. Some companies prefer to have a Job Ticket that can be used
prior to actually getting the job and one that may even be delivered to the customer
with the quotation.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  37

Printed Time/Cost Summary

Figure 47

The Time Cost Summary provides extremely detailed information about the quoted
job. In fact, you should be able to use the printout to determine immediately if any
portion of the quote has any incorrect values.



38  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Printed Worksheet

The Worksheet is often printed in order to have a detailed record of the input used to
obtain the prices shown. Although the user certainly can retrieve a previous job or
quote in order to review it, it is sometimes preferable to have a printed copy. The
Worksheet shown contains a partial screen shot of the actual priced out portion.

Figure 48

Figure 49



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  39

Invoice (on Screen and Printed)

The printed Invoice shown is one of two possible invoices. The other is meant to be
printed onto a pre-printed form with a pre-printed mast head and also contains 2
delivery labels that can be used to attach to the cartons.

Figure 50

Figure 51



40  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Price List

The Price List Generator is capable of printing any number of items for use by
counter personnel to price out jobs rapidly. It uses the files contained in the database
of saved quotes and jobs although it can certainly use quotes that were created
specifically for the purpose of creating a price list.

Here is an example of how the Price List Catalog sheet appears when printed. The
sample shows pricing for a 3-part NCR job with drilling and padding.

Figure 51



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  41

Electronic Job Ticket

Employees can call up this job from any computer on the network or the cloud and
enter notes or review instructions for any of the four departments shown. In addition,
should changes be needed or other comments be made, they can always be found by
reviewing the Electronic Job Ticket.

Figure 52



42  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Historical Ledger & Top Customers

The Historical Ledger program provides a history of every invoice created for that
customer. If you print an invoice after creating a job, then you will be asked if you
want to post to the Historical Ledger.

Here is how the Historical Ledger program looks followed by the Top Customers
listing

Figure 53

Figure 54



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  43

Front Desk Estimator

This optional program is used to provide Front Counter Personnel with a means to
rapidly create estimates without the tedium of trying to enter all of the data or of
attempting to search through the massive number of stored quotes and jobs.

Creating Categories:

Before using the Front Desk
Estimator you need to create
Categories. These can be any of
your most popular items. Figure
55 shows typical entries for the
Categories.

Creating Products:

Products are created using the
screen shown in Figure 56. For
every category there can be an
unlimited number of products.

Figure 55

Figure 56



44  •  File Structure GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Creating a New Quote or Job using Front Desk

Once you have your categories and products created sufficiently, you can then start
using the Front Desk Estimator to actually create meaningful quotes.

Using Figure 57, simply select the desired Category along with the appropriate
Product and you are immediately taken to the Worksheet with he selected quote
ready for editing, or creating of a new quote or job.

Figure 57



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating File Structure  •  45

Artificial Intelligence (AI)

The small AI button will allow you to enter certain parameters into the
description and cause those specific words to be parsed into populating
the Worksheet.

This particular program is constantly being updated with new words and phrases to
allow the estimator to be able to simply describe the job and have the entire
worksheet filled out.

Another aspect of this button is its ability to determine the best press for any
particular job, although this capability is in progress.



46  •  Glossary of Terms GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Glossary of Terms

Build Matrix
A method that involves entering the Four Corners of the price matrix and then
clicking the calculate button to fully populate the Matrix.

Margin
A Margin is applied to the final price (note the subtle difference). It is determined by
taking the Mark-Up and Dividing it by the Total Selling Price

Mark-Up
A Mark-Up Percent is applied to the final cost by multiplying the final cost times
One plus the Mark-Up percent divided by 100 (to obtain a fraction).

Matrix
A Lookup Table that consists of dual linear curves in which both the Quantity and
Number of Originals are used to determine the cost.

On
On represents the number of items on a press sheet that are Different.

Out
Out refers to the number of Press Sheets that can be cut from the Parent or Inventory
Sheet.

Signatures
Signatures are basically an original that is to be printed. It can be 1 or 2-sided, W&T
or Sheetwise. It is not a quantity but represents the item that is to be printed.



GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Glossary of Terms  •  47

Up
Up refers to the number of Finished Sheets that can be cut from the Press Sheet.





GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating Index  •  49

Index

A

AI 8
Artificial Intelligence 8

B

Bindery 1–4, 1–4, 1–4, 1–4, 12, 15–16, 15–16, 15–16,
15–16, 19

Booklet 10, 14, 17
Build Matrix 23, 26

C

Caliper 16
Carbonless Forms (Parts) 14
Categories 15
Cell Descriptions 10, 13, 16, 19, 24
Changing the Initial Pricing 23
Color Press 13
Context Sensitive Help 10
Correcting Matrix Errors 25
Cost per Hour 24
Creating a Digital Press 21
Ctn Prices 16
Customer 7–8, 10–12, 10–12, 10–12, 10, 7–8, 11, 14–

16, 14–16, 14–16, 18

D

Default Bindery 1, 4
Default Imaging 5
Default Worksheet 5, 11
Delivery Ticket 15
Delivery Ticket 7, 11, 15
Different Press Originals 14
Digital Matrix 11, 13, 18, 21
Display and Print Layouts 12
Due Date 11
Duplex 18

E

Eff 2nd Side 24
Eff B&W 24
Electronic Job Ticket 12
Erase 5, 11, 26
Estimated By 10
Existing Database 26

F

Finished Size 16
First Estimate 6–7, 10

H

Help Guide 6
Help with First Quote 31
Help with your First Estimate 7
Historical Ledger 12

I

Icon Selections 11
Imaging 3, 5, 20
Installation 1

J

Job Description 11
Job Ticket 12

L

Legend 12
Loading Digital Estimating 1

M

Margin 20
Mark-Up 20
Matrix 11–16, 20–26
Mode Selections 11

O

On 1–3, 10–20, 23–25
Out 11, 15, 18, 22, 23

P

Password 21
Pages 17
Per Click Data Entry 1–2, 5, 6–8, 11–14, 16, 18
Press in Use 11
Press Name 24
Press Speed 24



50  •  Index GraphiTech's Millennium Digital Estimating

Print Layouts 12
Production Notes 12, 19

Q

Quantities 14, 25
Quote 10–16, 19, 31

R

Reload Digital Presses 11
Retrieve Quote 11

S

Sales Code 24
Sample Database 15
Save Quote 11
Select the Press 13
Setting Up your Digital Press 23
Sheet or Book Mode 10
Sheetwise 10
Sides 17
Signatures 16–20
Speed 13, 19, 24
Splash Screen 2
Status Buttons 12
Stock Selection 15

T

Time on the Estimate 13

U

Up 2, 10–11, 20–23

W

W&T 10
Worksheet 3, 9, 11, 16–20, 16–20, 24


